MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed Three Thousand Dollars; and may give, grant, sell or convey or lease the same; and may choose all officers necessary for the profitable management of their affairs, and for the usefulness and advancement of their said Academy in literature and science; and that said Institution be established at Sanford corner, To be established at Sanford. so called, in the County of York.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees Power of Trusshall have power from time to time, to fill all vacancies at cies, &c. their board by electing such persons as Trustees, as they shall deem suitable, to determine the times and places of their meetings, the manner of calling them, and the mode of electing Trustees.

Be it further enacted, That the number of Number of Trustees shall not at any time be more than twenty one, nor less than seven, any five of whom shall constitute a quorum for transacting business.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Gideon Cook and Method of call-John Storer, or either of them be authorized to fix the ing first meettime and place of the first meeting of said corporation, by giving ten days notice thereof in writing to each of said Trustees above named, or by publishing a notice thereof, in some newspaper printed in the County of York ten days at least previous to said meeting.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Springfield.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered Five in the second range, North of the Bingham Purchase in the county of Penobscot, with the inhabitants thereof be, and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Springfield.

Mode of calling first meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace of said county may issue his warrant, directing some person, residing in said town, to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at a time and place in said warrant specified, to choose all necessary town officers.

CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT to incorporate the Harpswell Soap Stone Company.

Approved February 12, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Alexander, Joseph R. Thompson, and Thomas S. Pitman, with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Harpswell Soap Stone Company for the purposes, and with the power of digging and mining upon their own lands, within the town of Harpswell in the county of Cumberland, Soap Stone, Marble, or any other fossil, and to manufacture the same, at any place within this State; and to take and and hold any real estate, or personal, as may be necessary to carry into effect, the objects, for which this corporation is established, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties, incident to manufacturing companies.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Mode of calling

first meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That John Alexander be and is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving each member thereof notice in writing, stating the time, place and purpose of said meeting, seven days, at least before it shall be holden—at which meeting any corporation business may be transacted.